

H
T.P.(Crl.) No. 260 OF 2003
ITEM No.36

Court No. 4

SECTION XVIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition.(Crl.) No. 260/2003

KAMALA SINGH @ KAMLA SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

HARI NARAYAN SINHA

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for stay)
(for further orders)

Date : 03/02/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

For Petitioner (s)Mr.Anoop G. Chaudhary,Sr.Adv.,
Mr.Ravi Shankar Kumar,Adv.,
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal,Adv.

For Respondent (s)
Mr.Ranjit Kumar,Sr.Adv.,
Mr.Sunil Kumar Verma,Adv.,
Mr.A.P. Mayee,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Vijay Kumar Sharma) (Prem Prakash)
AR cum PS to Hon.Judge Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.260/2003

KAMALA SINGH @ KAMLA SINGH & ORS...Petitioners

Versus

HARI NARAYAN SINHA..Respondent

O R D E R

Though in this petition the petitioner has sought for transfer of Complaint Case No. 828 (C)/2002 titled Hari Narayan Sinha Vs. Dr.Vinay Singh & Ors. from the court of learned Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Patna (Bihar) to the court of any learned Metropolitan Magistrate, New Delhi, in view of the fact that this Court in an earlier proceedings between the same parties has transferred a matrimonial proceedings to the court of Addl. District & Sessions Judge (Family Court) at Varanasi, we think it appropriate that the case involve in the present transfer petition also should be transferred to the same court. Ordered accordingly. The transfer petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J
(N.Santosh Hegde)

.....J
(B.P. Singh)

New Delhi,
February 3, 2004